
Agenda for a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be 
held remotely on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 1.00 pm 
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS

M Slater
Godwin
Akhtar
Azam
Dodds
S Khan
Shaheen

Ellis
Sullivan
Winnard

Hawkesworth

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances, we are only able to produce limited

paper copies. A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the
Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording

 Any non Member Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk  by 10.30 on Friday 11 December 
2020 and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate will be 
advised if their proposed contribution can be facilitated and, if so, they will be provided with 
details of how to electronically access the meeting. Councillors and members of the public with 
queries regarding making representations to the meeting please email Jane Lythgow.

 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Chair and Members so that any issues can be 
raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will 
have been advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the 
electronic meeting at the appropriate time. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden/Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432270
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

(1) That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 June 
2019 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(2) That the minutes of the Bradford District Licensing Panels 
held on the following dates be signed as correct records 
(previously circulated):

12 July 2019
25 July 2019
8 August 2019
19 August 2019
4 September 2019
17 September 2019
26 September 2019 (1)
26 September 2019 (2)
19 November 2019 (1)
19 November 2019 (2)
23 January 2020 (1)
23 January 2020 (2)
23 January 2020 (3)
5 February 2020 
25 February 2020
19 March & 27 May 2020
27 May 2020
17 June & 7 July 2020
7 July 2020
4 August 2020
17 September 2020
23 September 2020
14 October 2020
22 October 2020 (2)
27 October 2020

(Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2020-2025

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services, 
will present a report, (Document “A”) which  presents the outcome of 
a public consultation exercise with respect to the new Statement of 

1 - 76



Licensing Policy for the District, as required by the Licensing Act 2003, 
and proposes a final draft for recommendation for adoption by full 
Council  on 15 December 2020.

Recommended –

(1) That it be recommended to Council that the document 
attached in Appendix 1 of Document “A” be adopted and 
published as the District’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2020-2025, pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 (subject to 
any amendments that the Committee feels is appropriate). 

(2) That the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport 
Services be given delegated authority to approve any 
necessary amendments of a minor or drafting nature prior 
to formal publication. 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 432240)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee to be held on 15 December 2020.

A

Subject:  

Proposed statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2025, for approval by full Council.

Summary statement:

This report sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect to 
the new Statement of Licensing Policy for the District, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003, and proposes a final draft for recommendation for adoption by full Council 
on 15 December 2020.

Susan Spink
Interim Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Report Contact: Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: 01274 432240
E-mail: licensing@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Licensing Authority is required to adopt 
a policy which sets out the basic principles of its approach to dealing with 
applications for licences and permissions under the Act and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives outlined in the Act.

The Act regulates the sale and supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment.

1.2 This report sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect to 
the Licensing Policy for the District and proposes a final draft for recommendation 
for adoption by Council on 15 December 2020.

2. BACKGROUND

Public Consultation

2.1 A public consultation exercise has been undertaken, with the draft licensing policy 
available for public comment since 23 November 2020. The draft was placed on the 
Council’s website and the consultation exercise was reported in the local press. 
Licensing Officers directly consulted relevant authorities and organisations. 

The consultation policy document is attached at Appendix 1 (circulation has been 
restricted to members of the Licensing Committee in the interests of sustainability).

2.2 The main addition to the draft policy is the inclusion of information regarding 
Cumulative Impact (section 8.5 and 8.6 of the policy document). 

2.3 The consultation draft po
[...]
sultation is appropriate as a limited consultation may not allow all 
persons sufficient opportunity to comment on and influence local policy (for 
example, where an earlier consultation was limited to a particular part of the policy, 
such as a proposal to introduce a cumulative impact policy).

6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

6.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The draft licensing policy was prepared with awareness of the Council’s duties 
under the Equality Act 2010.

6.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The Council’s Licensing Policy will address sustainability issues.

6.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None

6.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Central to the Licensing Act are the objectives of the promotion of public safety, 
prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm.

6.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The Council must consider Human Rights implications when establishing the 
Licensing Policy and when determining licence applications.

6.6 TRADE UNION

None

6.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

No specific ward implications.

7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

8. OPTIONS

8.1 The Committee has no powers to adopt the licensing policy, which is the function of 
full Council. Members can therefore recommend the document shown in Appendix 
1 for adoption by Council, or make such recommendation subject to such 

Page 4



amendments as the Committee may specify.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That the Committee recommends to Council that the document attached in 
Appendix 1 be adopted and published as the District’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2021-2025, pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 (subject to any amendments 
that the Committee feels is appropriate). 

9.2 That the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services be given 
delegated authority to approve any necessary amendments of a minor or drafting 
nature prior to formal publication. 

10. APPENDICES

1. Proposed final draft licensing policy (restricted circulation).
2. Schedule of responses from local residents.
3. Press advert.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

1. The Licensing Act 2003
2. Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
3. Existing Licensing Policy 2015-2020
4.     Bradford Council website consultation – Licensing Policy Consultation

Page 5

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-act-2003/


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Licensing Act 2003

Statement of Licensing Policy 
for the Bradford District

2021 - 2025

Department of Place 
Licensing Team 
Argus Chambers 
Bradford, BD1 1HX

www.bradford.gov.uk

Page 7

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/


2

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021 - 2025

CONTENTS

Part Title Page

1. The Licensing Authority’s General Approach to Licensing 3
2. Licensing Functions Covered by this Policy 3
3. Achievement of Licensing Objectives 5
4. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 5
5. Public Safety 7
6. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 8
7. The Protection of Children from Harm 10
8. Prime Entertainment Areas 12
9. Special Events in the Open Air or in Temporary Structures 16
10. Pavement Cafes 17
11. Stage Hypnotism 19
12. Amusement with Prizes 19
13. The Health Act 2006 – Smoking in Public Places Ban 19
14. Licensing Hours 19
15. Creative Enforcement 20
16. A Partnership and Multi-Disciplinary Approach 20
17. Conditions of Licence 21
18. Cinemas 21
19. The Licensing Process 22
20. Scheme of Delegation of Function 23
21. The Consultation and Review Process 24
22. Responsible Authorities in the Bradford District 24
23. Useful Contacts 26
24. Helpful Termin
[...]
monstrate the Licensing Authority’s commitment to be both flexible and 
responsive. This statement of policy should therefore be considered as complimentary 
to the Licensing Enforcement Policy.

1.4 The Council’s Licensing Authority is however aware of the statistical link between 
places selling alcohol and providing entertainment and incidents of crime and disorder 
in the District and will seek to address this with the West Yorkshire Police and other 
agencies through the Stronger Communities Partnership.

1.5 This statement of Licensing Policy also acknowledges the role of licensing in 
contributing to the Community Safety Partnership. Of particular relevance are the 
strategies that aim to secure safer communities and a prosperous district. The 
emphasis of these strategies on the need to work in partnership with all agencies with 
a role to play in licensing is of particular importance.

1.6 Careful consideration has also been given to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
for Bradford District and to the Council’s Licensing Authority’s obligations under 
section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

1.7 This Statement of Licensing Policy complies with the Council’s Licensing Authority’s 
duties under the Licensing Act 2003 and account has been taken of the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Act.

Page 9

https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/
https://jsna.bradford.gov.uk/


4

1.8 The meanings of any technical words or phrases used in this document are set out in 
section 24 - Helpful Terminology.

2. Licensing Functions Covered by this Policy

2.1 This policy relates to all those licensing activities that fall within the provisions of the 
Act, namely:

 The sale by retail of alcohol
 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of 

the club
 T
[...]
ction areas and the times frequency and 
method of operation, to the extent that these facilities are in the control of the 
licensee;

k. The location of external lighting (including security lighting that is installed 
inappropriately) and the siting and operation of internal or external illuminated 
displays or illuminated advertising;

l. Whether the premises would lead to increased refuse storage or disposal 
problems, including additional litter (e.g. fly posters, illegal placards, food waste 
and food packaging, cans, bottles, advertising ‘flyers’) in the vicinity of the 
premises and the measures proposed by the applicant to control this.

m. The steps taken to prevent the release of odours passing to neighbouring 
premises.

6.7 Where the considerations apply to late-night refreshment premises, they will only be 
taken to be relevant to their operation between the hours of 11.00pm and 5.00am 
when a premises licence would be required.

6.8 Special considerations may arise where it is proposed to provide entertainment in the 
Prime Entertainment Areas (see part 8 of this Policy) or at special outdoor events (see 
part 9 of this Policy) and pavement cafes (see part 10 of this Policy).

7. The Protection of Children from Harm

7.1 The Council’s Licensing Authority recognises the great variety of premises for which 
licences may be sought. These will include theatres, cinemas, restaurants, pubs, 
nightclubs, cafes, takeaways, community halls and schools. Access by children to all 
types of premises will not generally be restricted unless it is considered necessary to 
do so in order to protect them from harm in some way.

7.2 When deciding whether or not to limit access to children, the Council’s Licensing 
Authority will consider representations received from responsible authorities or other 
persons and will judge each application on its own individual merits. In the Bradford 
District the Licensing Authority recognises the Bradford Safeguarding Children Boar
[...]
liance with all measures and requirements of any safety 
Management Plan that may be reasonably requested by a responsible authority.

Transportation Issues

Effective liaison with taxi, private hire, bus and any other public transport operators in 
order to show that efficient arrangements are in place for speedy transport to, entrance 
into and transport away from the venue.

8.4 Bradford Council as a whole continues to encourage more people to live in the city and 
town centres. The proximity of such settlements will be taken into account when 
considering applications in Prime Entertainment Areas.

However, the Council’s Licensing Authority takes the view that those who choose to 
live in these areas will generally be expected to accept the normal and reasonable 
activities associated with living close to such venues. This fact will therefore be taken 
into consideration when considering representations with regard to licence 
applications.

Cumulative Impact 

8.5 The section 182 guidance defines cumulative impact as ‘the potential impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area’.

In some areas, where the number, type or density of licensed premises, such as 
those selling alcohol or providing late night refreshment, is high or exceptional, 
serious problems of nuisance and disorder may arise outside or some distance from 
those premises. Such problems generally occur as a result of large numbers of 
drinkers being concentrated in an area, for example when leaving premises at peak
times or when queuing at fast food outlets or for public transport.

Queuing in itself may lead to conflict, disorder and anti-social behaviour. Moreover, 
large concentrations of people may also attract criminal activities such as drug 
dealing, pick pocketing and street robbery. Local services such as public transport, 

Page 20



15

public lavatory provision and street cleaning may not be able to meet the demand 
posed by such concentrations of drinkers leading to issues such as street fouling, 
littering, traffic and public nuisance caused by concentrations of people who cannot
be effectively dispersed quickly.

Variable licensing hours may facilitate a more gradual dispersal of customers from 
premises. However, in some cases, the impact on surrounding areas of the 
behaviour of the customers of all premises taken together will be greater than the 
impact of customers of individual premises. These conditions are more likely to arise 
in town or city centres, but may also arise in other urban centres and the suburbs, for 
example on smaller high streets with high concentrations of licensed premises.

Cumulative Impact Assessments

8.6 A cumulative impact assessment (CIA) may be published by a licensing authority to 
help it limit the number or type of licence applications granted in areas where there is 
evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the area is 
having a cumulative impact and leading to problems which are undermining the 
licensing objectives.

The CIA must include a statement saying that the licensing authority considers that 
the number of premises licences and/or club premises certificates in one or more 
parts of the area described is such that it is likely that granting further licences would 
be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives. As part of 
the publication a licensing authority must set out the evidential basis for its opinion.

Evidence which may be relevant to the Licensing Authority when considering this    
matter may include :-

• Local crime and disorder statistics, including statistics on specific types of crime and 
crime hotspots;
• Statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences;
• Health-related statistics such as alcohol-related emergency attendances and 
hospital admissions;
• Environmental health complaints, particularly in relation to litter and noise;
• Complaints recorded by the Local or Licensing authority, which may include 
complaints raised by local residents or residents’ associations;
• Residents’ questionnaires;
• Evidence from local councillors; and evidence obtained through local consultation

In determining whether to adopt a ‘saturation’ policy for a particular area the Council’s 
Licensing Authority will, among other things –

 consider evidence of any identified serious and chronic concern from a responsible 
authority or other person about nuisance and disorder;

 consult with those bodies, individuals or groups listed in section 5(3) of the 
Licensing Act 2003;

 identify the area from which problems are arising and the boundaries of that area 
and the particular types of premises at issue;

Page 21



16

 make an assessment of any evidence presented in identifying the causes;
 adopt a policy about future applications for specified types of premises within that 

area;
 publish the special policy as an amendment to this statement of licensing policy;
 regularly review any need to maintain or relax the special policy.

The issue of  ‘need’, which relates more to the commercial demand for a particular type of 
premises e.g. a public house, restaurant or hotel, does not form part of this Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

The Council’s Licensing Authority remains of the view that it is unnecessary to adopt a 
policy that restricts the number of licences in the Prime Entertainment Areas or any other 
part of the District on the grounds of cumulative impact or saturation. However, it intends to 
continue to keep the situation under review during the life of this policy.

8.7 The Council’s Licensing Authority does not intend to operate a quota system that 
would effectively pre-determine any application in particular areas nor will it seek to 
impose general limitations on trading hours in particular areas.

Instead, regard will be given to the individual characteristics of the premises concerned 
within a given
[...]
ation of licensing hours by virtue of an order made under section 172 of the 2003 Act.

The Council’s Licensing Authority remains of the view that promotion of the licensing objectives can be achieved without 

P
age 38



the implementation of an EMRO. However it intends to keep the situation under review during the lifetime of this policy.

Late Night Levy

A late night levy enables licensing authorities to charge a levy to persons who are licensed to sell alcohol late at night in the 
authority’s area, as a means of raising a contribution towards the costs of policing the late night economy and the reduction 
or prevention of crime and disorder.

The decision to introduce a levy is an option available to all licensing authorities in the whole of their respective areas. The 
levy will be payable by the holders of any premises licence or club premises certificate, in relation to premises in the 
authority’s area, which authorises the sale or supply of alcohol on any days during the period beginning at or after midnight 
and ending at or before 6am.

There is a prescribed consultation and adoption process to follow in order to implement a late night levy.

The Bradford Licensing Authority does not currently have a late night levy. The requirement for a levy will be kept under 
review during the lifetime of this policy.

Late Night Refreshment

Supply of hot food or hot drink between 11pm and 5am whether for consumption on or off the premises e.g. covers late 
night takeaways and fast food outlets but also restaurants open after 11pm.

Licensable Activities

Activities that must be licensed under the Act: The sale by retail of alcohol, supply of alcohol by a club; provision of 
regulated entertainment; provision of late night refreshment.

Licensing Authority

Local authorities (district or county council) i.e. Bradford Council.

Licensing Committee

A committee of at least 10 but not more than 15 members of the local authority. The Committee may have one or more 
su
[...]
s place in the presence of an audience for their entertainment; performance of a play, 
exhibition of a film, indoor sporting event, performance of live music, playing of recorded music, performance of dance, other 
entertainment similar to music and dancing.

Relevant Offences

Offences relevant to the consideration of an application for the grant of a personal licence and about which the police may 
serve an “objection notice”. The offences are listed in schedule 4 of the 2003 Act and generally relate to drink, dishonesty, 
drugs, duty, copyright, food safety, sexual offences & violence.

P
age 41



Relevant Representations

The 2003 Act does not use the term “objections”. Instead authorised persons, responsible authorities and other persons 
may be able to make relevant representations about an application for a licence. Representations must relate to the 
licensing objectives and where made by other persons must not be frivolous or vexatious. When considering an 
application from a responsible authority or other person the local authority need only consider relevant representations.

The making of relevant representations engages the licensing authorities’ discretion to take “steps” consistent with the 
licensing objectives when considering the application.

Review of Licences

Where a premises licence is in force a responsible authority or other person may apply to the licensing authority for it to be 
reviewed. The authority must hold a hearing to review the licence and as a result must take any necessary steps to promote 
the licensing objectives, such as the modification of conditions; exclusion of licensable activities; removal of the premises 
supervisor; suspension of the licence for up to three months; or the revocation of the licence. E.g. neighbours of a public 
house causing a public nuisance could apply to the licensing authority for the premises licence to be reviewed. Guidance on 
the review procedure can be obtained from the Licensing Team.

Sexu
[...]
 this too causes distress to residents. 
It is also obvious that some licensed premises appear to sell 
alcohol to customers who are obviously drunk, security is not in 
place at every entrance, or is lax; which can add fuel to already 
heated situations. An added factor is that in these straitened 
times, West Yorkshire Police cannot offer the presence in the 
town which is needed, putting further stress onto the Emergency 
Services. 
It is the view of the Town Council that the Licensing Authority 
should reduce late opening hours where possible, given the 

The Licensing Authority can only 
address the licensing objectives, 
not wider social issues.

Each licence application must 
be considered on merit, in light 
of any representations received. 
‘Blanket’ restrictions are not 
permitted under the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Information regarding 
cumulative impact has been 
included in the policy, together 
with the evidence required to 
enable a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment to be published by 
the Licensing Authority.

Responsible authorities and 
other persons ( which includes 
any individual, body or 
business) can apply for a review 
of a premises licence.

Comments noted. 
Cumulative impact now 
included in the policy.P

age 69



Comments Appraisal Response

2

number of licensed premises with late licences within a very 
small geographical area.  

Part 6: Prevention of Public Nuisance

Residents Comment There have been a large number of 
'micro-pubs' open in the District in the recent past. The 
regulations regarding overcrowding need to be implemented 
more rigorously for these premises. There is far more likelihood 
of public nuisance being caused by these premises due to 
overcrowding. This includes doors being propped open during 
live music events to increase capacity, those using the premises 
propping the door open to smoke on the doorstep etc. This can 
and does cause significant nuisance in the local areas as the 
premises supervisors fail to maintai
[...]
r 
speaking with the council to discuss options available to us (we 
wanted to open two hours later on a Sunday to make up for the 
lost time) we were told that a whole new application would have 
to be made. In that new application, we would have to post 
another advert in the local paper (costing upwards of £320 this 
time around) in order to extend our hours. If, however, we 
wanted to reduce our licensed hours, we would only need to 
apply for a variation to an existing license which is simply a flat 
fee payable to the council. I understand that the extension of 
hours is different to the reduction as people could just apply for 
minimal licensed hours in the hope of getting approved and then 
extend their hours at a later date. But surely any application to 
increase the licensed hours goes through the same scrutiny by 
the council as a new application? So any premises wishing to 
extend their licensed hours would still need to satisfy the 
licensing objectives and at that stage, the main people 
influenced or affected by the change would be those in the direct 
vicinity of the venue. So the option to place a blue sheet outlining 
the proposed change in the window, as well as physically inside 
the premises itself so all people who enter are made aware of 
the proposal, should be sufficient.

Regulations provide for the 
making of applications and the 
giving of notices under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Comments noted.
Not a policy issue – stated 
in The Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises licences and 
club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005, Section 
12 Variation of premises 
licences and Section 25, 
Advertisement of 
applications.

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 part 2 circulated to members at the meeting
CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

SCHEDULE OF RESPONSES TO DRAFT LICENSING POLICY 2021-2025

Comments Appraisal Response

Additional comments received within the consultation period.

Residents Comment - I have

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
remotely on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Commenced 1.05 pm
Concluded 1.45 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE INDEPENDENTS

M Slater
Godwin
Akhtar
Dodds
S Khan
Shaheen

Sullivan
Winnard

Hawkesworth

Councillor M Slater in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

(1) That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 June 2019 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(2) That the minutes of the Bradford District Licensing Panels held on 
the following dates be signed as correct records (previously 
circulated):

12 July 2019
25 July 2019
8 August 2019
19 August 2019
4 September 2019
17 September 2019
26 September 2019 (1)
26 September 2019 (2)



2

19 November 2019 (1)
19 November 2019 (2)
23 January 2020 (1)
23 January 2020 (2)
23 January 2020 (3)
5 February 2020 
25 February 2020
19 March & 27 May 2020
27 May 2020
17 June & 7 July 2020
7 July 2020
4 August 2020
17 September 2020
23 September 2020
14 October 2020
22 October 2020 (2)
27 October 2020

ACTION: City Solicitor

3.  PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021-2025

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services, submitted a 
report, (Document “A”) which  presented the outcome of a public consultation 
exercise with respect to the proposed new Statement of Licensing Policy for the 
District, as required by the Licensing Act 2003, and proposed a final draft for 
recommendation for adoption by full Council.

Additional responses received following publication of the agenda were circulated 
to members at the meeting.  It was noted that none of these responses had an 
effect on the policy.

Members were advised that the main addition to the draft proposed policy was the 
inclusion of information regarding Cumulative Impact (Section 8.5 and 8.6 of the 
policy document).  The report revealed that the Council’s Licensing Authority 
remained of the view that it was unnecessary to adopt a policy restricting the 
number of licenses in the Prime Area Entertainment Areas or any other part of the 
District on the grounds of cumulative impact or saturation. It was intended, 
however, that it would continue to keep the situation under review during the life 
of the policy.  It was questioned, however, why Ilkley had not been designated a 
Prime Entertainment Area.

A member was pleased to note the reference to cumulative impact and asked for 
guidance from the Licensing team regarding the number of licensed premises in 
an area to be provided to members when considering applications.  

It was noted that the criteria for cumulative impact set out in the policy was based 
on Home Office guidance.  The Committee was advised that whether or not the 
Council had undertaken a Cumulative Impact Assessment the Licensing Panel 
could have regard to effect that this could have on the licensing objectives when 
considering new applications and agreed that from 2021 Licensing Panels would 



3

be provided with information on the location of licensed premises in the vicinity to 
the applicant  premises.  Advice would be given on distance and radius to be 
taken into account when applications were presented to future Licensing Panels. 

In response to a member question regarding enforcement,  members were 
advised that two full time enforcement officers worked closely with West Yorkshire 
Police and were successful in ensuring that the proposed policy was adhered to.  
Late night refreshment premises were inspected by Environmental Health to 
ensure that Food Business Registration was in place.   It was agreed that 
statistics regarding enforcement in the previous 12 months would be provided to 
members of the Committee. 

Resolved –

(1) That it be recommended to Council that the document attached in 
Appendix 1 of Document “A” be adopted and published as the 
District’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2025, pursuant to the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

(2) That the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
be given delegated authority to approve any necessary amendments 
of a minor or drafting nature prior to formal publication.

(3) That information be brought forward regarding cumulative impact or 
evidence of cumulative impact for future licensing applications. 

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


